Pro Forma Sheet No. 604—November 1, 1993; April 1, 1993; November 1, 1991

Pro Forma Sheet No. 865—April 1, 1993; November 1, 1991
Pro Forma Sheet No. 866—April 1, 1993; November 1, 1991
Pro Forma Sheet No. 905—April 1, 1993; November 1, 1991
Pro Forma Sheet No. 906—April 1, 1993; November 1, 1991
Pro Forma Sheet No. 1008—April 1, 1993; November 1, 1991

Original Volume No. 3

Pro Forma Sheet No. 2—October 1, 1993; April 1, 1993; January 1, 1993; October 1, 1992; January 1, 1992; November 1, 1991

Pro Forma Sheet No. 3—October 1, 1993; April 1, 1993; January 1, 1993; October 1, 1992; May 1, 1992; January 1, 1992; November 1, 1991

In addition, Great Lakes included its Refund and Surcharge Plan, and supporting schedules, in its filing.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest the above referenced pro forma tariff sheets should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 825 North Capitol Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with §§ 385.214 and 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such motions or protests should be filed on or before September 29, 1995. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Great Lakes states that copies of the filing were served upon all parties to these proceedings, each of Great Lakes customers, and the Public Service Commissions of the States of Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–22050 Filed 9–5–95; 8:45 am]

[Docket No. TM96-1-65-000]

Jupiter Energy Corporation; Notice of Proposed Changes in FERC Gas Tariff

August 30, 1995.

Take notice that on August 23, 1995, Jupiter Energy Corporation (Jupiter Energy) tendered for filing to become part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 1, the following tariff sheets, with a proposed effective date of October 1, 1995:

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 4A Ninth Revised Sheet No. 5A Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6A

Jupiter Energy states that the filed tariff reflect revision, pursuant to Section 154.38(d)(6) of the Commission's Regulations, of Jupiter Energy's Annual Charge Adjustment ("ACA") surcharge. The new surcharge rate is 0.23¢ Mcf.

Jupiter Energy states that copies of the filing have been served on the Company's jurisdictional customers.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 825 North Capitol Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. All such motions or protests should be filed on or before September 7, 1995. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of Jupiter Energy's filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

FR Doc. 95-21988 Filed 9-5-95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

[Docket No. RP95-421-000]

Koch Gateway Pipeline Company; Notice of Proposed Changes in FERC Gas Tariff

August 30, 1995.

Take notice that on August 24, 1995, Koch Gateway Pipeline Company (Koch Gateway), tendered for filing to become part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Fifth Revised Volume No. 1, the following tariff sheets, to be effective October 1, 1995:

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 20 Sixth Revised Sheet No. 21 Sixth Revised Sheet No. 22 Sixth Revised Sheet No. 24 Second Revised Sheet No. 3904 First Revised Sheet No. 3905 Original Sheet No. 3906

Koch Gateway states that this filing is submitted as a limited application pursuant to Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717c (1988), and the Rules and Regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

Koch Gateway states that on August 4, 1995, it filed an application for the

Commission's special permission to withdraw the filing in Docket No. RP95–295–000 which would have permitted the recovery of Koch Gateway's Account No. 191 costs through a direct bill mechanism.

Koch Gateway states that the above tariff sheets are being submitted in order to permit recovery of pre-July 31, 1991 costs in its Account No. 191 through prospective surcharges on transportation service under Rate Schedules FTS, FTS–SCO, NNS, NNS–SCO and ITS. Koch Gateway proposes that ninety percent of the stranded Account No. 191 costs be allocated to firm service with the remaining ten percent being allocated to interruptible transportation service.

Koch Gateway also states that copies of its filing are being served upon Koch Gateway customers, state commissions, all intervenors in RP95–295–000 and other interested parties.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal **Energy Regulatory Commission, 825** North Capitol Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Sections 385.214 and 385.211 of the Commission's regulations. All such motions or protests should be filed on or before September 7, 1995. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–21989 Filed 9–5–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

[Docket No. CP95-714-000]

NorAm Gas Transmission Company; Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization

August 30, 1995.

Take notice that on August 28, 1995, NorAm Gas Transmission Company (Applicant), 525 Milam Street, P.O. Box 21734, Shreveport, Louisiana 71151 filed in Docket No. CP95–714–000 for approval under §§ 157.205 and 157.212 of the Commission's Regulations to construct and operate, delivery points for Arkla, a division of NorAm Energy Corp. (Arkla), all as more fully set forth in the request which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.